# City of Norman, OK



Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

## Master

### File Number: COS-2021-7

File ID:	COS-2021-7	Туре:	Certificate of Surve	y Status:	Consent Item
Version:	1	Reference:	Item 12	In Control:	City Council
Department:	Public Works Department	Cost:		File Created:	12/07/2020
File Name:	Dollar Family Estates COS			Final Action:	
Title:	CONSIDERATION COS-2021-7 FOR DE EASEMENTS E-2027 BROADWAY).	OLLAR FA	AMILY ESTATE	ES AND ACCER	PTANCE OF

Notes: ACTION NEEDED: Motion to approve or reject Norman Rural Certificate of Survey COS-2021-7 for Dollar Family Estates; and, if approved, accept Easements E-2021-72, E-2021-73, and E-2021-74; and direct the filing of the Certificate of Survey and easements with the Cleveland County Clerk.

ACTION TAKEN: \_\_\_\_\_

Agenda Date: 02/23/2021

Agenda Number: 12

Attachments:Location Map, Certificate of Survey, Building Setback<br/>Exhibit, Easement E-2021-72, Easement E-2021-73,<br/>Easement E-2021-74, Staff Report, 1-14-21 PC<br/>Minutes - Dollar Family Estates COSProject Manager:Ken Danner, Subdivision Development Manager

Entered by: brenda.gomez@normanok.gov

Effective Date:

#### **History of Legislative File**

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:		Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	Planning Commi	ssion	01/14/2021	Recommended for Adoption at a subsequent City Council Meeting	City Council	02/23/2021		Pass
	Action Text:	Recommer 2/23/2021	nded for Adop	tion at a subsequent (	City Council Meeting t	to the City Council due	e back on	
1	Planning Commission 01		01/14/2021					

#### Text of Legislative File COS-2021-7

Body

**BACKGROUND:** This item is Norman Rural Certificate of Survey COS-2021-7, Dollar Estates, generally located at the southeast corner of Indian Hills Road and Broadway Avenue. The property is located in the A-2, Rural Agricultural District.

Norman Rural Certificate of Survey COS-2021-7 for Dollar Family Estates was approved by Planning Commission at its meeting of January 11, 2021.

**<u>DISCUSSION</u>**: There is a total 2 tracts encompassing 21.044 acres in this certificate of survey. Tract 1 consists of 10.517 acres and Tract 2 consists of 10.527 acres.

Currently there are two existing residential dwellings located on the 20.044 acres. Regulations require 1 residential structure per tract or property. The owners are correcting this matter with the certificate of survey process. There are three existing accessory buildings that violate setbacks with the filing of this COS. The owners have submitted to the Board of Adjustment to seek variances on the setback violations for the February 24, 2021 Board of Adjustment meeting.

Fire protection will be provided by the City of Norman pumper/tanker trucks.

Tract 1 and Tract 2 contains Water Quality Protection Zone (WQPZ) for an unnamed tributary within the Lake Thunderbird watershed. The owner will be required to protect these areas. The existing structures and private sanitary sewer systems are located outside the WQPZ. The required covenants protecting the WQPZ have been reviewed by the City Legal Department and will be filed of record with the certificate of survey.

Indian Hills Road is designated as a minor rural arterial and Broadway Avenue is designated as a minor urban arterial. A 17' roadway, drainage and utility easement, a 20' trail easement for Indian Hills Road, and a 17' roadway, drainage and utility easement for Broadway Avenue have been provided by the owner. Also, a drainage easement has been provided for the WQPZ.

**<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**: Based upon the above information, staff recommends approval of Norman Rural Certificate of Survey COS-2021-7, Easement E-2021-72, Easement E-2021-73 and Easement E-2021-74 for Dollar Family Estates.